REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD8367

section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD8367ARU –40°C to +85°C Tube, 14-Lead RU-14
AD8367ARU-REEL-7 –40°C to +85°C 7" Tape and Reel
AD8367-EVAL –40°C to +85°C Evaluation Board
AD8367ARU-REEL –40°C to +85°C 13" Tape and Reel
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
ENBL
INPT
MODE
GAIN
DETO
ICOM
ICOM
HPFL
VPSI
VPSO
VOUT
DECL
OCOM
ICOM
AD8367
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Mnemonic Description
1, 7, 14 ICOM Signal Common. Connect to low
impedance ground.
2 ENBL A HI activates the device.
3 INPT Signal Input. 200 Ω to ground.
4 MODE Gain Direction Control. HI for Positive
Slope; LO for Negative Slope.
5 GAIN Gain-Control Voltage Input
6 DETO Detector Output. Provides output cur-
rent for RSSI function and AGC control.
8 OCOM Power Common. Connect to low
impedance ground.
9 DECL Decoupling Pin. Can Be Used to
Modify the Output Reference Level.
10 VOUT Signal Output. Generally will be
ac-coupled.
11 VPSO Positive Supply Voltage. 2.7 V to 5.5 V.
VPSI and VPSO are tied together inter-
nally with back-to-back PN junctions.
They should be tied together externally
and properly bypassed.
12 VPSI Positive Supply Voltage. 2.7 V to 5.5 V.
13 HPFL High-Pass Filter Connection. A capaci-
tor to ground sets the corner frequency
of the output offset control loop.
REV. 0
Typical Performance Characteristics–AD8367
–5–